PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3879242

SUBMISSION TYPE:	YPE: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT					
RECORDED AS AD 009108 Frame 0184			correct the ASSIGNEE NAME PREVIOU SYSTEMS, INC. previously recorded on ignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNEE STEMS INCORPORATED.			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
MICHAEL C. WEXLER			10/17/1997			
JEFFREY E. YOUNG	JEFFREY E. YOUNG					
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	ADOBE	ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED				
Street Address:	345 PAF	345 PARK AVENUE				
City:	SAN JO	SAN JOSE				
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	95110					

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	08868450				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Email:NEGASH@ADOBE.COMCorrespondent Name:BILEN NEGASHAddress Line 1:345 PARK AVENUEAddress Line 4:SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P152			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS X. LI			
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas X. Li/			
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2016			
Total Attachments: 15				
source=P152_Edited#page1.tif				
source=P152_Edited#page2.tif				
source=P152_Edited#page3.tif				

source=P152_Edited#page4.tif

source=P152_Edited#page5.tif source=P152_Filed#page1.tif source=P152_Filed#page2.tif source=P152_Filed#page3.tif source=P152_Filed#page4.tif source=Article of Corporation#page1.tif source=Article of Corporation#page2.tif source=Article of Corporation#page3.tif source=Article of Corporation#page4.tif source=Article of Corporation#page4.tif

<u>As</u>	DEC 5 8 1981		MELE MARCH MERCANING SUBI		
	ssistant Commissioner for Patents:	Pleas 1	006912	62	document.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Michael C. Wexler, Jeffrey E. Y Additional name(s) attached? Cl		-97	Adobe \$ 1545 Ch	nd address of receiving party(ies): Systems, Inc. Iarleston Road in View, CA 94043-7900
3.	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other:			Additiona	I names/addresses attached? □ Yes ■
	Execution Date: 1 0/1 7/97				
4.	Application number(s) or patent i If this document is being filed wit A. Patent Application No.(s): 08/868,450			on date of Patent No.	
		Additional nun	nbers attache	ed? 🗆 Yes	■ No
5.	Name/address of party to whom concerning document should be		6.	Total nur	nber of applications/patents involved: 1
F F 2	Roger S. Borovoy Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menlo Park, CA 94025		7.	Enclos	(37 CFR 3.41): \$40 sed rized to charge deposit account
	,		8.	If the fee a duplica Please a	account number: 06-1050 above is being charged to deposit account te copy of this cover sheet is attached. The poly any additional charges, or any credit posit Account No. 06-1050.
				SPACE	
		DO NOT	USE THIS		
9.	attached is a true copy of the orig <u>Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955</u> Name of Person Signing	best of my knowled inal document.	ge and belie	f, the forego	bing information is true and correct and t $\frac{12/24/97}{Date}$ Its, and document: 3
	attached is a true copy of the orig <u>Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955</u> Name of Person Signing	best of my knowled inal document.	ge and belie	f, the forego	Ding information is true and correct and t $\frac{12/24/97}{Date}$ Its, and document: 3
	attached is a true copy of the orig Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955 Name of Person Signing Total number	best of my knowled inal document.	ge and belie	f, the forego	<u></u> Date
	attached is a true copy of the orig <u>Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955</u> Name of Person Signing Total number PAL1	best of my knowled inal document.	ge and belie	f, the forego	<u></u> Date
9. 81962 1998	attached is a true copy of the orig Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955 Name of Person Signing Total number	best of my knowled inal document.	ge and belie	f, the forego	<u></u> Date
	attached is a true copy of the orig <u>Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955</u> Name of Person Signing Total number PAL1 9 GHINTON 00000129 08868450	best of my knowled inal document.	ge and belie fre cover sheet I hereby being dep mail with	f, the forego f, the forego attachmer certify under 3 posited with the sufficient posi- to the Assista	<u></u> Date
	attached is a true copy of the orig <u>Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955</u> Name of Person Signing Total number PAL1 9 GHINTON 00000129 08868450	best of my knowled inal document.	ge and belie definition me cover sheet Date of I I hereby being dep mail with addressed D.C. 20	f, the forego f, the forego attachmer certify under 3 posited with the sufficient posi- to the Assista	$\frac{12/24/97}{Date}$ Tests, and document: 3 $\frac{2}{24/97}$ Tork 1.8(a) that this correspondence is United States Postal Service as first class lage on the date indicated above and is

04-23-1998

Attorney Docket No.: 07844/170001

Substitute Form PTØ-1595

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, Michael C. Wexler and Jeffrey E. Young, hereby Sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, Adobe Systems Incorporated, a California Corporation, having its offices located at 1545 Charleston Road, P.O. Box 7900, Mountain View, California 94043-7900, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNORS throughout the world in and to any and all improvements in the invention entitled:

STRUCTURE EXTRACTION OF ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS

and which is found in

- (a) U.S. patent application executed on _____, entitled as above and listing the above named persons as inventors
- (b) U.S. patent application serial no. 08/868,450, filed on June 3, 1997. X

, issued _ (c) U.S. Patent No.:

and any $\log l$ equivalent thereof in any foreign country, including the right to claim priority, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or in any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension or substitute thereof, and any reissue, reexamination or extension of said Letters Patent and all rights under all International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE Will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and that ASSIGNORS Will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and Will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. An attorney or record, or the attorney filing the application, is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into this assignment the execution date of the application and/or the filing date and serial number of the application when officially known.

ASSIGNORS request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE.

executed this

17 day of OCTOBER 1997

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Sam - d & -a

Signature of Inventor

Michael C. Wexler

) ss.

On <u>Ocr. 17, 1997</u>, before me, <u>Enid E. Lasch</u>, a Notary Public for the State of California, personally appeared Michael C. Wexler, personally known to Me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal

Enid & Lasch



executed this

17th day of October 1994

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Santa (Lara

Signature of Inventor	
A	\sim
Jeffrex E. Young	

On <u>oct. 17,1997</u>, before me, <u>Enid E. Lasch</u>, a Notary Public for the State of California, personally appeared Jeffrey E. Young, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal

Enid & Lasch

71000.P11



) ss.

 Name of conveying party(ies): Michael C. Wexler, Jeffrey E. Young Additional name(s) attached? CI Yes No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Execution Date: 1 0/17/97 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s): 08/868,450 Additional numbers attached? I Yes No Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Roger S. Borovoy Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menio Park, CA 94025 Name/address 		BEC 5 A JAN	REC					ET
Mitchael C. Wexler, Jeffrey E. Young 19 - 49 - 47 Additional name(s) attached? CI Yes ■ No Additional name(s) attached? CI Yes ■ No Additional name(s) attached? CI Yes ■ No Additional names/addresse • Assignment Merger Conveyance: • Assignment □ Other: Execution Date: 1 0/1 7/97 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s): Better of application is B. Patent No.(s): 00/066,450 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): 4 Roger S. Borovoy Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menio Park, CA 94025 8. Deposit account number: I belease apply any additionat to our Deposit Account No DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information i attached is a true copy of the original document. Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37.955 Name of Person Signing Signattre Name of Person Signing Signattre Additional names additional number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document the safficien greage and the ta indice additesed to the Asistat Commissioner for D.C. 20231.	As	sistant Commissioner for Patents:	Pleas	10	0691	126	62	document.
Assignment Merger Change of Name Other: Execution Date: 1 0/17/97 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s): B8/868,450 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No Stame/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Roger S. Borovoy Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menio Park, CA 94025 Menio Park, CA 94025 Statement and signature: To the best of <i>my</i> knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information is attached is a true copy of the original document. Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37.955 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Date of Deposit Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Date of Deposit Marker of Person Signing Date of Deposit Date of Deposit Marker State Commissioner for DC. 20231. Date of Deposit Marker State Commissioner for DC. 20231. Date of Deposit Account No. 21 0846450 Marker State Commissioner for DC. 20231. Date of Deposit Count State Commissioner for DC. 20231. Date of Deposit Count State Commissioner for DC. 20231. Date of Deposit Marker State Commissioner for DC. 20231. Date of Deposit Marker State Commissioner for DC. 20231. Date of Deposit Marker State Commissioner for DC. 20231. Date of Deposit Marker State Commissioner for DC. 20231. Marker State Commissioner for DC. 20231.	1.	Michael C. Wexler, Jeffrey E. Y	oung 16		-97		Adobe Sy 1545 Cha	arleston Road
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s): 08/868,450 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Roger S. Borovoy Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menio Park, CA 94025 6. Total number of application 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menio Park, CA 94025 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): ■ Enclosed CI Authorized to charge d CI Authorized to charge d SignAttre Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Date of Deposit C 20231. Date of Deposit Authorized postage on the due index addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for D.C. 20231.	3.	 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name 					Additional	names/addresses attached? □ Yes ■
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s): 08/868,450 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Roger S. Borovoy Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menio Park, CA 94025 8. Deposit account number: If the fee above is being c a duplicate copy of this co Please apply any additional to our Deposit Account No Enclosed 9. Statement and signature: To the best of <i>my</i> knowledge and belief, the foregoing information i attached is a true copy of the original document. Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 1992 FAL1 1996 GHINTON 00000129 0866450 40.00 0P		Execution Date: 1 0/1 7/97						
 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Roger S. Borovoy Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menio Park, CA 94025 6. Total number of application of a concerning document with the fee above is being of a duplicate copy of this concerning adupticate copy of this concerning adupticate copy of this concerning adupticate copy of the original document. 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information i attached is a true copy of the original document. 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information i attached is a true copy of the original document. 9. Statement and signature: To the pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document attached is a true copy of the original document. 9. Statement of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document addressed with the United States Postal and with sufficient postage on the date indica addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for D.C. 20231. 	4.	If this document is being filed wit A. Patent Application No.(s):		cation,	the exec			
concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ Roger S. Borovoy Enclosed C1 Authorized to charge d C1 Authorized to charge d 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 8. Deposit account number: Menio Park, CA 94025 8. Deposit account number: If the fee above is being c a duplicate copy of this co Please apply any addition to our Deposit Account Not DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information i attached is a true copy of the original document. Bao Q, Tran, Reg. No. 37,955 Signature Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Upper GHINTON 00000129 08868450 Signature 1998 GHINTON 00000129 08868450 D Dot of Deposit 2.2.4.1			Addition	al numb	oers atta	ched	l? □ Yes ■	I No
Roger S. Borovoy Enclosed Cl Authorized to charge d Cl Authorized to charge discusted Cl Authorised to charge discusted Cl	5.			ice		6.	Total num	ber of applications/patents involved: 1
 8. Deposit account number: If the fee above is being c a duplicate copy of this co Please apply any additiona to our Deposit Account No DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information i attached is a true copy of the original document. Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documen 1962 PAL1 Date of Deposit <u>2/2/</u> I hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this being deposited with the United States Postal mail with sufficient postage on the date indice addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for D.C. 20231. 	F F 2	Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100				7.	Enclose	
 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information i attached is a true copy of the original document. Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documen Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documen 31962 PAL1 1998 GHINTON 00000129 08868450 40.00 0P Date of Deposit 2/24/ I hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this being deposited with the United States Postal mail with sufficient postage on the date indica addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for D.C. 20231. 						8.	If the fee a a duplicate Please ap	above is being charged to deposit account above is being charged to deposit account e copy of this cover sheet is attached. ply any additional charges, or any credit posit Account No. 06-1050.
attached is a true copy of the original document. Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 1998 GHINTON 00000129 08868450 40.00 0P Date of Deposit			DC	Ο ΝΟΤ Ι	USE TH	IS S	PACE	
1998 GHINTON 00000129 08868450 581 Date of Deposit $2/24/$ I hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this being deposited with the United States Postal 3 mail with sufficient postage on the date indica addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for D.C. 20231.		attached is a true copy of the orig Bao Q. Tran, Reg. No. 37,955 Name of Person Signing	inal documen	t. ignator	<u>e</u>	2	Dr	$\frac{12/24/97}{\text{Date}}$
40.00 0P Date of Deposit 1 hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this being deposited with the United States Postal 3 mail with sufficient postage on the date indica addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for D.C. 20231.	1962			-				
40.00 0P Date of Deposit 1 hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this being deposited with the United States Postal 3 mail with sufficient postage on the date indica addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for D.C. 20231.		ι.						
40.00 0P Date of Deposit 1 hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this being deposited with the United States Postal 3 mail with sufficient postage on the date indica addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for D.C. 20231.								
I hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this being deposited with the United States Postal mail with sufficient postage on the date indica addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for D.C. 20231.	1998 581							, 1, 2, 1, 97
DUANE TYINKDA					I here being mail addres	by ce depos with s sed to	rtify under 37 ited with the ufficient posta o the Assistan	United States Postal Service as first class ge on the date indicated above and is
						<u></u>	ANE	TYINK DATE
						<u>11</u>		EEL: 038747 FRAME: 0431

04-23-1998

Attorney Docket No.: 07844/170001

Substitute Form PTØ-1595

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, Michael C. Wexler and Jeffrey E. Young, hereby Sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, Adobe Systems Incorporated, a California Corporation, having its offices located at 1545 Charleston Road, P.O. Box 7900, Mountain View, California 94043-7900, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNORS throughout the world in and to any and all improvements in the invention entitled:

STRUCTURE EXTRACTION OF ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS

and which is found in

- (a) U.S. patent application executed on _____, entitled as above and listing the above named persons as inventors
- (b) U.S. patent application serial no. 08/868,450, filed on June 3, 1997. X

, issued _ (c) U.S. Patent No.:

and any $\log l$ equivalent thereof in any foreign country, including the right to claim priority, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or in any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension or substitute thereof, and any reissue, reexamination or extension of said Letters Patent and all rights under all International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE Will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and that ASSIGNORS Will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and Will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. An attorney or record, or the attorney filing the application, is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into this assignment the execution date of the application and/or the filing date and serial number of the application when officially known.

ASSIGNORS request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE.

executed this

17 day of OCTOBER 1997

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Sam - d & -a

Signature of Inventor

Michael C. Wexler

) ss.

On <u>Ocr. 17, 1997</u>, before me, <u>Enid E. Lasch</u>, a Notary Public for the State of California, personally appeared Michael C. Wexler, personally known to Me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal

Enid & Lasch



executed this

17th day of October 1994

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Santa (Lara

Signature of Inventor	
A	
Jeffrey E. Young	

On <u>oct. 17,1997</u>, before me, <u>Enid E. Lasch</u>, a Notary Public for the State of California, personally appeared Jeffrey E. Young, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal

Enid & Lasch

71000.P11



) ss.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:44 PM 04/25/2011 FILED 02:42 PM 04/25/2011 SRV 110450164 - 2748129 FILE

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED

ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The name of this corporation is Adobe Systems Incorporated.

SECOND: The original Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on May 9, 1997, and the original name of the corporation was Adobe Systems (Delaware) Incorporated.

THRD: Pursuant to Section 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation as heretofore amended and supplemented are hereby restated and integrated into the single instrument which is hereinafter set forth, and which is entitled "Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Adobe Systems Incorporated," without further amendment and without any discrepancy between the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation as heretofore amended and supplemented and the provisions of such single instrument as hereinafter set forth.

FOURTH: The Board of Directors of the corporation has duly adopted this Restated Certificate of Incorporation pursuant to the provisions of Section 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware in the form set forth as follows:

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED

I.

The name of this corporation is Adobe Systems Incorporated.

H.

The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 City of Wilmington, 19808 County of New Castle, and the name of the registered agent of the corporation in the State of Delaware at such address is Corporation Service Company.

III.

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IV.

A. This corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is Nine Hundred Two Million (902,000,000) shares. Nine Hundred Million (900,000,000) shares shall be Common Stock, each having a par value of one-hundredth of one cent (\$0.0001), and Two Million (2,000,000) shares shall be Preferred Stock, each having a par value of one-hundredth of one cent (\$0.0001).

B. The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Board of Directors is hereby authorized, by filing a certificate (a "*Preferred Stock Designation*") pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law, to fix or alter from time to time the designation, powers, preferences and rights of the shares of each such series and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions of any wholly unissued series of Preferred Stock, and to establish from time to time the number of shares constituting any such series or any of them; and to increase of decrease the number of shares of any series subsequent to the issuance of shares of any series, but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding. In case the number of shares of any series shall be decreased in accordance with the foregoing sentence, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status that they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series.

V.

For the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the corporation, and in further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the corporation, of its directors and of its stockholders or any class thereof, as the case may be, it is further provided that:

A.

(1) The management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the corporation shall be vested in its Board of Directors. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole Board of Directors shall be fixed exclusively by one or more resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors.

(2) Subject to the other provisions of this paragraph, the Board of Directors is and shall remain divided into two classes until the 2013 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, with the directors in each class serving for a term expiring at the second annual meeting of stockholders held after their election. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect additional directors under specified circumstances, the terms of the members of the Board of Directors shall initially be as follows: (i) at the 2012 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, the directors whose terms expire at that meeting or such directors' successors shall be elected to hold office for a term expiring at the 2013 Annual Meeting of Stockholders; and (ii) at the 2013 Annual Meeting of Stockholders and at each annual meeting of stockholders. The classification of the Board of Directors shall terminate at the 2013 Annual Meeting of Stockholders and all directors shall be elected in accordance with clause (ii) above.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Article, each director shall serve until his successor is duly elected and qualified or until his earlier death, resignation or removal. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

(3) Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock, the Board of Directors or any individual director may be removed from office at any time with or without cause by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of all the then-outstanding shares of voting stock of the corporation, entitled to vote at an election of directors (the "*Voting Stock*").

(4) Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock, any vacancies on the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, disqualification, removal or other causes and any newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the number of directors, shall, unless the Board of Directors determines by resolution that any such vacancies or newly created directorships shall be filled by the stockholders, except as otherwise provided by law, be filled only by the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors then in office, even though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors, and not by the stockholders. Any director elected in accordance with the preceding sentence shall hold office for the remainder of the full term of the director for which the vacancy was created or occurred and until such director's successor shall have been elected and qualified.

В.

(1) Subject to paragraph (h) of Section 43 of the Bylaws, the Bylaws may be altered or amended or new Bylaws adopted by the affirmative vote of a majority of the voting power of all of the then outstanding shares of the Voting Stock. The Board of Directors shall also have the power to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws.

(2) The directors of the corporation need not be elected by written ballot unless the Bylaws so provide.

(3) No action shall be taken by the stockholders of the corporation except at an annual or special meeting of stockholders called in accordance with the Bylaws.

(4) Special meetings of the stockholders of the corporation may by called, for any purpose or purposes, by (i) the Chairman of the Board of Directors, (ii) the President, (iii) the Board of Directors pursuant to a resolution adopted by a majority of the total number of authorized directors (whether or not there exist any vacancies in previously authorized directorships at the time any such resolution is presented to the Board of Directors for adoption) or (iv) by the holders of the shares entitled to cast not less than ten percent (10%) of the votes at the meeting, and shall be held at such place, on such date, and at such time as the Board of the Directors shall fix.

(5) Advance notice of stockholder nominations for the election of directors and of business to be brought by stockholders before any meeting of the stockholders of the corporation shall be given in the manner provided in the Bylaws of the corporation.

VI.

A. A director of the corporation shall not be personally liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation or law (iii) under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is amended after approval by the stockholders of this Article to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director shall be eliminated of limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as so amended.

B. Any repeal or modification of this Article VI shall be prospective and shall not affect the rights under this Article VI in effect at the time of the alleged occurrence of any act or omission to act giving rise to liability or indemnification.

VII.

A. The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, except as provided in paragraph B of this Article VII, and all rights conferred upon the stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

B. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation or any provision or law which might otherwise permit a lesser vote or no vote, but in addition to any affirmative vote of the holders of any particular class or series of the Voting Stock required by law, this Certificate of Incorporation or any Preferred Stock Designation, the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of all of the then-outstanding shares of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, shall be required to alter, amend or repeal Articles V, VI, and VII.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate has been subscribed this 25th day of April, 2011 by the undersigned who affirms that the statements made herein are true and correct.

ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED

By: /s/ Shantanu Narayen

Shantanu Narayen President and Chief Executive Officer